
2012-13 CAVALIER MEN’S BASKETBALL GAME NOTES

FOR OPENERS
• Virginia and North Texas meet for the first time.
• Virginia is playing its sixth game in 12 days.
• The Cavs have held their last two opponents under 50 points and are 20-1 in the Tony 
Bennett era when holding the opposition under 50.

LAST TIME OUT
•  Virginia beat Lamar, 63-44, last night at John Paul Jones Arena.
•  Junior guard Joe Harris led the Cavaliers with 17 points and has led the team in scor-
ing in four of five games.
• Akil Mitchell reached double figures in scoring for a career--best fifth consecutive 
game.
• Mitchell also led the team in rebounding for the fourth consecutive game.
• Teven Jones had six points, two rebounds, one block and one steal in his first col-
legiate start. 
•  Jones also became the fifth UVa freshman to start this season.

AGAINST THE  SUN BELT CONFERENCE
• Virginia is 4-1 all-time vs. teams in the Sun Belt Conference (1-0 vs. Arkansas State, 
1-0 vs. Louisiana-Monroe, 1-0 vs. Middle Tennessee and 1-1 vs. Western Kentucky).

HEAD COACH TONY BENNETT
• Head coach Tony Bennett has posted a 56-43 mark in four seasons at UVa.
• Bennett is 35-16 vs. nonconference opponents at Virginia.

PLAYER NOTES
• Paul Jesperson tallied a career-high nine points and tied a career-high with five 
rebounds last night.
• Joe Harris is averaging a career-high 15.6  points and five rebounds per game.
• Harris shooting a career-high 47.8 percent (11-23) from three-point range.
• Akil Mitchell is averaging a career-high 12.4 points and 10.4 rebounds per game.
• Harris and Mitchell are the only Cavaliers to start all five games this season.
• Evan Nolte is averaging two steals per game.

TEAM NOTES
• UVa has tallied 31 points off turnovers in each of its last two games.
• Virginia has led at halftime in its last two games after trailing at the half in its first 
three games.
• The Cavaliers have held their opponents under 20 points in the first half in each 
of the last two games.

2012-13 Schedule/Results 
11/9 at George Mason   [MASN] L, 63-59
11/12 FAIRFIELD 1 [ESPN3] W, 54-45
11/13 DELAWARE 1 [ESPN3] L, 59-53
11/17 SEATTLE [ESPN3] W, 83-43
11/19 LAMAR 1  W, 63-44
11/20 NORTH TEXAS 1   7 p.m.
11/28 at Wisconsin 2 [ESPN2] 7 p.m.
12/1 GREEN BAY [RSN] 7 p.m.
12/5 TENNESSEE [ESPN3] 7 p.m.
12/8 MISS. VALLEY STATE [ESPN3] 4 p.m.
12/19 MORGAN STATE [ESPN3] 7 p.m.
12/22 vs. Old Dominion 3 [NBCSN] 5:30 p.m.
12/30 WOFFORD [RSN] 1 p.m.
1/6 NORTH CAROLINA * [ESPNU] 8 p.m.
1/9 at Wake Forest * [RSN] 9 p.m.
1/12 at Clemson * [ACCN] 12 p.m.
1/19 FLORIDA STATE * [ACCN] 4 p.m.
1/24 at Virginia Tech * [ACCN] 8 p.m.
1/26 BOSTON COLLEGE * [RSN] 1 p.m.
1/29 NC STATE * [ESPN2] 7 p.m.
2/3 at Georgia Tech * [ESPNU] 2 p.m.
2/7 CLEMSON * [ESPN or ESPN2] 7 p.m.
2/10 at Maryland * [ACCN] 1 p.m.
2/12 VIRGINIA TECH * [ESPNU] 7 p.m.
2/16 at North Carolina * [ACCN] 12 p.m.
2/19 at Miami * [ESPNU] 9 p.m.
2/24 GEORGIA TECH * [ACCN] 2 p.m.
2/28 DUKE * [ESPN or ESPN2] 9 p.m.
3/3 at Boston College * [ACCN] 4 p.m.
3/7 at Florida State * [ESPN or ESPN2] 7 p.m.
3/10 MARYLAND * [ESPNU] 6 p.m.
3/13-16 at ACC Tournament, Greensboro, N.C.

* ACC game
1 NIT Season Tip-Off, Charlottesville, Va.
2 Big Ten/ACC Challenge 
3 Governor’s Holiday Hoops Classic, Richmond, Va.

[MASN] - Mid-Atlantic Sports Network 
[NBCSN] - NBC Sports Network 
[ACCN] - ACC Network
[RSN] - Regional Sports Networks
 
All Times Eastern
Rankings are Associated Press

Virginia Athletics Media Relations •154 John Paul Jones Arena, PO Box 400853, Charlottesville, VA 22904 • Office:  (434) 982-5500 • Fax: (434) 982-5525

Erich Bacher  (Primary Men’s Basketball Contact)  Office:  (434) 982-5530 Cell:  (720) 318-5538 Email:  bacher@virginia.edu
Steve Kirkland (Secondary Men’s Basketball Contact) Office:  (434) 982-5535 Cell:  (434) 825-5241 Email:  skirkland@virginia.edu

Game #6 - Nov. 20, 2012 
John Paul Jones Arena (14,593) • Charlottesville, 
Va. • 7 p.m. • NIT Tip-Off Consolation
Virginia Cavaliers (3-2, 0-0 ACC)
vs.
North Texas  (3-2, 0-0 Sun Belt)

Dave Koehn, Ted Jeffries



2012-13 MEN’S BASKETBALL GAME NOTES
No. Player   Pos. Yr. Ht. Hometown PPG RBG Other Minutes 
0 Doug Browman (Brow-man)   G Sr. 5-11 Midlothian, Va. 0.2 1.2 0.8 apg 7.0
 • Averaging seven minutes per game off the bench
1 Jontel Evans   G Sr. 5-11 Hampton, Va. 0.0 1.0 0.0 apg 3.0
 • Played three minutes vs. Delaware in his only action of the season
2 Paul Jesperson (JESS-per-sen)   G So. 6-6 Merrill, Wis. 4.4 2.8 2.2 apg 26.8
 • Handed a career-high nine points vs. Lamar (11/19/12)
4 Taylor Barnette   G Fr. 6-3 Lexington, Ky. 3.0 0.8 1.0 apg 16.4
 • Tallied eight points, including 2-for-3 from 3-point range, and had four assists off the bench vs. Seattle (11/17/12)
5 Teven Jones   G R-Fr. 6-0 Kannapolis, N.C. 5.0 1.5 1.5 apg 26.0 
 • Had six points, two assists, one steal and one blocked shot in first career start vs. Lamar (11/19/12)
10 Mike Tobey   F/C Fr. 6-11 Monroe, N.Y. 6.8 2.0 0.4 bpg 14.2
 • Scored a season-high 17  points in 15 minutes against Seattle (11/17/12)
11 Evan Nolte   F Fr. 6-8 Milton, Ga. 6.4 1.0 1.8 apg 22.6
 • Shooting 37.5 percent (6-16) from three-point range 
12 Joe Harris   G So. 6-6 Chelan, Wash. 15.6 5.0 1.8 apg 30.4
 • Has led Virginia in scoring in four of five games
13 Anthony Gill   F So. 6-8 Charlotte, N.C. 7.6 4.7 1.0 apg 25.3
 • Will sit out 2012-13 season after transferring from South Carolina
21 Justin Miller   G Fr. 6-1 Columbia, Mo. -- -- -- --
 • Joined the team as a walk-on after transferring from Missouri. Has not played yet this season
22 Malcolm Brogdon   G So. 6-5 Norcross, Ga. -- -- -- --
 • Missed the four three games with an ankle injury
23 Justin Anderson   G Fr. 6-6 Montross, Va. 5.4 2.8 3.0 apg 25.0
• Tallied a season-high 11 points vs. Seattle (11/17/12) and leads team in assists
24 Caid Kirven   F Fr. 6-8 Raleigh, N.C. -- -- -- --
 • Has not played this season
25 Akil Mitchell (Ah-keel)   F Jr. 6-8 Charlotte, N.C. 12.4 10.4 1.2 spg 28.4 
• Averaging a career-high 12.4 points and 10.4 rebounds per game
30 Thomas Rogers   G So. 6-6 Farmville, Va. 0.0 0.0 1.0 apg 4.0
• Played four minutes vs. Seattle (11/17/12)
32 Darion Atkins (Derry-on)   F Fr. 6-8 Clinton, Md. 6.2 3.0  1.2 bpg 17.0
 • Tallied a career-high 11 points vs. Delaware (11/13/12) and a career-high four blocked shots vs. Seattle (11/17/12)

Head Coach:   Tony Bennett (Green Bay ‘92 / fourth season at Virginia)
Associate Head Coach:   Ritchie McKay (Seattle Pacific ‘87 / fourth season at Virginia)
Assistant Coaches:   Ron Sanchez (SUNY-Oneonta ‘97 / fourth season at Virginia)
    Jason Williford (Virginia ‘95 / fourth season at Virginia)
Director of Basketball Operations:   Brad Soucie (Christian Heritage ‘91 / fourth season at Virginia)
Asst. AD for Men’s Basketball Administration: Ronnie Wideman (Washington State ‘06 / fourth season at Virginia)
Strength and Conditioning Coach:   Mike Curtis (Virginia ‘98 / fourth season at Virginia)
Athletic Trainer:   Ethan Saliba (Kansas ‘79 / 30th year at Virginia)

University of Virginia Head Coach Tony Bennett
FOURTH SEASON AT VIRGINIA
Alma Mater: Green Bay ‘92
Hometown: Green Bay, Wis.

CAREER RECORD
at Virginia 56-43 4 seasons 
at Washington State 69-33 3 seasons
CAREER  125-76 7 seasons

AT VIRGINIA
• First coach in UVa history to win his first three ACC 
games
• Has improved Virginia’s record in each of his first three 
seasons (15 wins in 2009-10, 16 wins in 2010-11 and 22 
wins in 2011-12
• Recorded his 100th career win at Maryland in the 2010-
11 regular season finale

AT WASHINGTON STATE
• 2007 National Coach of the Year
• Led the Cougars to the 2007 and 2008 NCAA Tourna-
ments
• 2008 NCAA Sweet Sixteen
• Led WSU to the highest ranking in school history (No. 4)

PLAYING CAREER
• Played for his father, Dick Bennett, at Green Bay
• Two-time Mid-Continent Conference Player of the Year
• Finished career  as the all-time leading scorer in confer-
ence history with 2,285 points
• Still the NCAA career 3-point percentage leader at 49.7 
percent
• 1992 Frances Pomeroy Naismith Award (best senior 
player under six-feet tall)
• 1992 GTE Academic All-American of the Year 
• Played three seasons in the NBA with Charlotte Hornets 
(1992-95)
• One of 18 active Division I head coaches who played in 
the NBA



2012-13 Virginia Basketball
Virginia Season Schedule/Results & Leaders (as of Nov 19, 2012)

All games

RECORD: OVERALL HOME AWAY NEUTRAL
ALL GAMES 3-2 3-1 0-1 0-0
CONFERENCE 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0
NON-CONFERENCE 3-2 3-1 0-1 0-0

Date Opponent Score Att. High Points High Rebounds
11/9/12 at George Mason 59-63 L 9840 (19)Joe Harris (8)Joe Harris
11/12/12 FAIRFIELD W 54-45 8568 (15)Joe Harris (8)Akil Mitchell
11/13/12 DELAWARE 53-59 L 8490 (20)Joe Harris (13)Akil Mitchell
11/17/12 SEATTLE W 83-43 9160 (17)Mike Tobey (16)Akil Mitchell
11/19/12 LAMAR W 63-44 1444 (17)Joe Harris (8)Akil Mitchell

* - Conference game
Attendance Summary Games Attend Avg/Game
Home 4 27662 6916
Away 1 9840 9840
Neutral 0 0 0
Total 5 37502 7500



2012-13 Virginia Basketball
Virginia Season Box Score (as of Nov 19, 2012)

All games

RECORD: OVERALL HOME AWAY NEUTRAL
ALL GAMES 3-2 3-1 0-1 0-0
CONFERENCE 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0
NON-CONFERENCE 3-2 3-1 0-1 0-0

Total 3-Point F-Throw Rebounds

## Player gp-gs min avg fg-fga fg% 3fg-fga 3fg% ft-fta ft% off def tot avg pf dq a to blk stl pts avg

12 Joe Harris 5-5 152 30.4 27-61  . 4 4 3 11-23  . 4 7 8 13-17  . 7 6 5 5 20 25 5.0 14 1 9 10 3 4 78 15.6
25 Akil Mitchell 5-5 142 28.4 20-42  . 4 7 6 0-0  . 0 0 0 22-29  . 7 5 9 20 32 52 10.4 11 0 8 5 3 6 62 12.4
10 Mike Tobey 5-1 71 14.2 13-32  . 4 0 6 1-3  . 3 3 3 7-8  . 8 7 5 1 9 10 2.0 5 0 1 6 2 0 34 6.8
11 Evan Nolte 5-3 113 22.6 12-31  . 3 8 7 6-16  . 3 7 5 2-2 1.000 3 2 5 1.0 9 0 9 5 0 10 32 6.4
32 Darion Atkins 5-1 85 17.0 13-22  . 5 9 1 0-0  . 0 0 0 5-7  . 7 1 4 8 7 15 3.0 8 0 3 6 6 2 31 6.2
23 Justin Anderson 5-3 125 25.0 9-24  . 3 7 5 0-8  . 0 0 0 9-14  . 6 4 3 5 9 14 2.8 7 0 15 11 5 5 27 5.4
05 Teven Jones 2-1 52 26.0 3-8  . 3 7 5 0-2  . 0 0 0 4-4 1.000 0 3 3 1.5 6 0 3 3 1 1 10 5.0
02 Paul Jesperson 5-4 134 26.8 8-23  . 3 4 8 5-16  . 3 1 3 1-2  . 5 0 0 1 13 14 2.8 6 0 11 5 3 1 22 4.4
04 Taylor Barnette 5-2 82 16.4 6-13  . 4 6 2 3-10  . 3 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 4 4 0.8 5 0 5 5 0 0 15 3.0
00 Doug Browman 5-0 35 7.0 0-2  . 0 0 0 0-2  . 0 0 0 1-2  . 5 0 0 0 6 6 1.2 1 0 4 3 0 0 1 0.2
30 Thomas Rogers 2-0 6 3.0 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0.0
01 Jontel Evans 1-0 3 3.0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 1 1 1.0 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 0.0

Team 11 9 20
Total.......... 5 1000 111-259  . 4 2 9 26-80  . 3 2 5 64-85  . 7 5 3 54 115 169 33.8 74 1 69 61 23 29 312 62.4
Opponents...... 5 1000 91-243  . 3 7 4 27-76  . 3 5 5 45-68  . 6 6 2 43 103 146 29.2 77 0 42 70 15 30 254 50.8

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Totals
Virginia 144 168 312
Opponents 117 137 254



2012-13 Virginia Basketball
Virginia Overall Team Statistics (as of Nov 19, 2012)

All games

TEAM STATISTICS VA OPP
SCORING 312 254
  Points per game 62.4 50.8
  Scoring margin +11.6 -
FIELD GOALS-ATT 111-259 91-243
  Field goal pct  . 4 2 9  . 3 7 4
3 POINT FG-ATT 26-80 27-76
  3-point FG pct  . 3 2 5  . 3 5 5
  3-pt FG made per game 5.2 5.4
FREE THROWS-ATT 64-85 45-68
  Free throw pct  . 7 5 3  . 6 6 2
  F-Throws made per game 12.8 9.0
REBOUNDS 169 146
  Rebounds per game 33.8 29.2
  Rebounding margin +4.6 -
ASSISTS 69 42
  Assists per game 13.8 8.4
TURNOVERS 61 70
  Turnovers per game 12.2 14.0
  Turnover margin +1.8 -
  Assist/turnover ratio 1.1 0.6
STEALS 29 30
  Steals per game 5.8 6.0
BLOCKS 23 15
  Blocks per game 4.6 3.0
WINNING STREAK 2 -
  Home win streak 2 -
ATTENDANCE 27662 9840
  Home games-Avg/Game 4-6916 1-9840
  Neutral site-Avg/Game - 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Totals
Virginia 144 168 312
Opponents 117 137 254



2012-13 Virginia Basketball
Virginia Team Game-by-Game (as of Nov 19, 2012)

All games

TEAM STATISTICS

Total 3-Pointers Free throws Rebounds

Opponent Date Score fg-fga pct 3fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf a t/o blk stl pts avg

at George Mason 11/9/12 59-63  L 21-52  . 4 0 4 8-21  . 3 8 1 9-15  . 6 0 0 11 21 32 32.0 20 12 12 1 3 59 59.0
FAIRFIELD 11/12/12 54-45  W 19-47  . 4 0 4 2-8  . 2 5 0 14-20  . 7 0 0 11 21 32 32.0 8 14 9 4 5 54 56.5
DELAWARE 11/13/12 53-59  L 20-57  . 3 5 1 4-21  . 1 9 0 9-15  . 6 0 0 16 19 35 33.0 17 10 12 4 5 53 55.3
SEATTLE 11/17/12 83-43  W 28-50  . 5 6 0 6-14  . 4 2 9 21-24  . 8 7 5 9 32 41 35.0 13 21 19 6 7 83 62.2
LAMAR 11/19/12 63-44  W 23-53  . 4 3 4 6-16  . 3 7 5 11-11 1.000 7 22 29 33.8 16 12 9 8 9 63 62.4
Virginia 312 111-259  . 4 2 9 26-80  . 3 2 5 64-85  . 7 5 3 54 115 169 33.8 74 69 61 23 29 312 62.4

Opponents 254 91-243  . 3 7 4 27-76  . 3 5 5 45-68  . 6 6 2 43 103 146 29.2 77 42 70 15 30 254 50.8

Games played: 5
Points/game: 62.4
FG Pct: 42.9
3FG Pct: 32.5
FT Pct: 75.3

Rebounds/game: 33.8
Assists/game: 13.8
Turnovers/game: 12.2
Assist/turnover ratio: 1.1
Steals/game: 5.8
Blocks/game: 4.6



2012-13 Virginia Basketball
Virginia Team Game-by-Game Comparison (as of Nov 19, 2012)

All games

Opponent 1st 2nd Score Mar Total FG FG Pct 3-Pointers 3FG Pct Free Throws FT Pct Rebounds As
George Mason 25/28 34/35 59-63 (4) 21-52/24-44 .404/.545 8-21/7-14 .381/.500 9-15/8-19 .600/.421 32/26 +6 1
FAIRFIELD 28/30 26/15 54-45 +9 19-47/17-47 .404/.362 2-8/7-21 .250/.333 14-20/4-6 .700/.667 32/30 +2 1
DELAWARE 15/28 38/31 53-59 (6) 20-57/20-47 .351/.426 4-21/5-16 .190/.313 9-15/14-17 .600/.824 35/33 +2 1
SEATTLE 44/13 39/30 83-43 +40 28-50/15-59 .560/.254 6-14/5-19 .429/.263 21-24/8-14 .875/.571 41/29 +12 2
LAMAR 32/18 31/26 63-44 +19 23-53/15-46 .434/.326 6-16/3-6 .375/.500 11-11/11-12 1000/.917 29/28 +1 1

Note: Game totals are displayed in the format TEAM/OPPONENT for each category



2012-13 Virginia Basketball
Virginia Points-Rebounds-Assists (as of Nov 19, 2012)

All games

00 01 02 04 05 10 11

Opponent Date Score BROWMAN,DO EVANS,JONT JESPERSON, BARNETTE,T JONES,TEVE TOBEY,MIKE NOLTE,EVAN

at George Mason 11/9/12 59-63 L  0 - 3 - 2 DNP  2 - 2 - 1  5 - 0 - 0 DNP  5 - 1 - 0  6 - 2 - 3
FAIRFIELD 11/12/12 54-45 W  0 - 0 - 1 DNP  6 - 1 - 2  0 - 1 - 0 DNP  6 - 3 - 0  1 1 - 1 - 2
DELAWARE 11/13/12 53-59 L  0 - 1 - 1  0 - 1 - 0  2 - 5 - 2  0 - 0 - 0 DNP  0 - 1 - 0  3 - 1 - 0
SEATTLE 11/17/12 83-43 W  1 - 2 - 0 DNP  3 - 1 - 5  8 - 2 - 4  4 - 3 - 1  1 7 - 4 - 1  1 0 - 1 - 3
LAMAR 11/19/12 63-44 W  0 - 0 - 0 DNP  9 - 5 - 1  2 - 1 - 1  6 - 0 - 2  6 - 1 - 0  2 - 0 - 1

12 23 25 30 32

Opponent Date Score HARRIS,JOE ANDERSON,J MITCHELL,A ROGERS,THO ATKINS,DAR

at George Mason 11/9/12 59-63 L  1 9 - 8 - 3  4 - 3 - 3  1 1 - 7 - 0 DNP  7 - 4 - 0
FAIRFIELD 11/12/12 54-45 W  1 5 - 7 - 3  4 - 5 - 4  1 2 - 8 - 2 DNP  0 - 1 - 0
DELAWARE 11/13/12 53-59 L  2 0 - 4 - 1  2 - 1 - 2  1 5 - 1 3 - 3 DNP  1 1 - 3 - 1
SEATTLE 11/17/12 83-43 W  7 - 1 - 0  1 1 - 2 - 4  1 4 - 1 6 - 1  0 - 0 - 1  8 - 6 - 1
LAMAR 11/19/12 63-44 W  1 7 - 5 - 2  6 - 3 - 2  1 0 - 8 - 2  0 - 0 - 0  5 - 1 - 1



2012-13 Virginia Basketball
Virginia Game-by-Game Highs (as of Nov 19, 2012)

All games

Opponent Date Score Points Rebounds Assists Steals Blocked shots
at George Mason 11/9/12 59-63 19-Joe Harris  8-Joe Harris  3-Joe Harris  2-Akil Mitchell  1-Akil Mitchell

   Justin Anderson
   Evan Nolte

FAIRFIELD 11/12/12 54-45 15-Joe Harris  8-Akil Mitchell  4-Justin Anderson  3-Evan Nolte  1-Akil Mitchell
   Joe Harris
   Darion Atkins
   Justin Anderson

DELAWARE 11/13/12 53-59 20-Joe Harris 13-Akil Mitchell  3-Akil Mitchell  3-Evan Nolte  1-Mike Tobey
   Justin Anderson
   Paul Jesperson
   Akil Mitchell

SEATTLE 11/17/12 83-43 17-Mike Tobey 16-Akil Mitchell  5-Paul Jesperson  3-Akil Mitchell  4-Darion Atkins
LAMAR 11/19/12 63-44 17-Joe Harris  8-Akil Mitchell  2-Joe Harris  3-Joe Harris  2-Paul Jesperson

   Justin Anderson    Evan Nolte    Joe Harris
   Teven Jones
   Akil Mitchell


